FRrEDERICK L. ASCHAUER,

ORIGINAL

RosE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP

2548 BLAIRSTONE PINES DRIVE
TaLLaHAsSEE, FLoripa 32301

CENTRAL FLORIDA Orrice

Jr.

Curis H. Benrigy, P.A. (850) 877-6555 SANLANDO CENTER
Roner G Branya FAxX (850) 656-4029 2180 W. Stait Roav 434, Surri: 2118
F. biARS;{ALL bE’I:ERDING www.rshattorneys.com Longwoon, Fromna 32779

(407) 830-6331

Joun R. JENKINS, P.A.

Steven T. MINDLIN, P.A.

CrasiTy H. O'STEEN
DaREN L. Snirpy

WiLLiaM E. SUNDSTROM, P.A.

Diane D. TremoR, PLA.
JonN L. WHARTON

FAx (407) 830-8522
RepLy 7o CENTRAL FLORIDA OFFICE

MarTIN S. FRIEDMAN, P.A.
VaLERIE L. LoRD
BRIAN J. STREET

RoBERT M. C. Rosg, OF COUNSEL

WavnE L. ScriereLneN, OF COUNSEL
December 14, 2005

Ms. Blanca Bayo

Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director rc—?_v
Florida Public Service Commission S
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard X %_Q
Tallahassee, FL 32399 beik

Re:  Docket No.: 050281-SU; Application of Plantation Bay Utility Company for Increase

HAND DELIVERY

Y

FiEiil,)

s Ts

o
e PN
%

in Water and Wastewater Rates in Volusia County, Florida

Qur File No.: 36062.06

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Plantation Bay Utility Company (the Utility) provides the following responses to the

Staff’s Final Audit Report dated November 30, 2005 (2005 Audit):

Except

ion No. 1:  The Utility agrees with this adjustment except as it relates to

Recommendations #2, #4 and #5 for the following reasons:

Recommendation #2: The Utility agrees that adjustment to correct allocation
of costs related to 1DV Unit 3c is necessary, however, on Schedule B the auditor
mistakenly charged change Order #1 to water services rather than sewer services.
Change Order #1 was to replace 2 of the 21 8” X 4” PVC sewer services with 2 8” X
4” DIP services. Therefore, the net adjustment should be a credit to water and a

debit to sewer of $3,481.26.
Recommendation #3: The Utility agrees with this adjustment.

Recommendation #4: The auditor states that Section 2AF Unit 4 was not in
service at July 31, 2005. The Utility disagrees. While final retainage was not yet
paid, the project was substantially complete and ready for service at July 31, 2005.

DRCUMENT RUMBE L -DATE
P 1615 DEC Iy 0

FPRPL-Prmpiicctrmn rm rres



Ms. Blanca Bayo, Commission Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission
December 14, 2005

Page 2

Final inspection was made on November 18, 2005 and this project should be
included in plant in service at December 31, 2005. The contractor’s AIA Document
#7, which bills through June 25, 2005, shows the project is 99.08% complete at
Exhibit “A”.

The Utility agrees that the allocation of costs needs to be corrected on the Utility’s
books, and submits Exhibit “B” for the reallocated amount which should be included
in rate base at December 31, 2004. The contractor’s final AIA document is included
as Exhibit “C”.

Recommendation #5: The Utility agrees with this adjustment except as it relates
to hydrant flushers. Hydrant flushers are valves attached to hydrants. As such, the
Utility believes it is correct in charging such costs to Account 335, per the NARUC
accounting instructions for Account 335 at (A) (8) “valves and valve boxes.” If Staff
wants such costs charged elsewhere, the Utility will not disagree. However, in the
2004 audit, hydrant flushers were recommended for inclusion in Account 339. In the
present audit, the auditor is recommending inclusion in Account 343. The Utility
believes it is inappropriate to include hydrant flushers in this, or any other general
plant account. The Utility requests consistent guidance as to which account Staff
would like to accumulate these charges.

Exception No. 2:  The Utility disagrees with this adjustment as it has been applied. The
Utility agrees that adjustment to its depreciation may be necessary. As discussed in its
response to Exception No. 5 of the Audit Report for the year ended December 31, 2004
(2004 Audit), Rule 25-30.140 does not specify that a particular convention be used for first
year depreciation for its calculation of depreciation expense. Rule 25-30.433 also does not
specify that expense averaging be utilized for rate-making. Averaging is only utilized, by
Rule (at 25-30.433(4)) for rate base and cost of capital. Therefore, the Utility believes that
any depreciation adjustments should be calculated based on the application of the Utility’s
policy.

Exception No. 3:  The Utility agrees with this adjustment.

Exception No. 4:  The Utility cannot ascertain the composite rate the auditor used in
developing the adjustment to amortization expense or accumulated amortization of CIAC
as no schedule detailing this calculation is included in the 2005 Audit. Therefore, the Utility
cannot agree with this adjustment.

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP
SANLANDO CENTER, 2180 W. STATE RoAD 434, SurtE 2118, LoNGWOOD, FLORIDA 32779



Ms. Blanca Bayo, Commission Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission
December 14, 2005

Page 3

However, as noted in the Utility’s response to Exception No. 7 of the 2004 Audit, the
auditor did not apply the proper composite life nor did the auditor follow the Utility’s
convention for calculating depreciation, as discussed in the response to Exception No. 2 of
the 2004 Audit.

Exception No.5: The Utility agrees with this adjustment.

Exception No. 6:  The Utility disagrees with the auditor’s presentation of cost of capital,
as follows:

1. In Docket No, 011451, other common equity of $2,531,000 is included in total
net equity, which reduced total net equity and a specific adjustment increased the
resultant deficit balance to zero.

2. The auditor considered both components of equity separately and included
both at zero cost. There is no rule which supports this treatment. Equity is
considered in total, not by component. Cost rates are provided by Rule. Arbitrary
adjustments to cost rates cannot be made.

3. The auditor includes $654,648 of A.D.I.T. in the cost of capital balance,
stating that this is the balance of A.D.I.T. at December 31, 2004. However, the
manner of inclusion records this as a credit balance. In the MFR’s, and the
workpapers submitted in response to various data requests, this amount at December
31, 2004 is a deferred tax asset, and is a debit balance. As discussed in the Utility’s
response to Exception No. 8 of the 2004 Audit, this amount is properly included in
rate base per Rule 25-30.433(3).

4, In the reconciliation to rate base, the auditor imputes more debt than the
Utility is carrying. In the reconciliation, only reductions should be made to debt, as
shown in Docket No. 011451-WS, Schedules 1-D and 2-D. Any difference is included
in equity, as demonstrated on Exhibit “D”, The amounts included are from Schedule
F of the 2005 Audit. Their use does not imply acceptance by the Utility.

Exception No. 7: The Utility agrees that a data entry error was made when imputing the
meter information for the accounts in question in its billing system. Pursuant to Rule 25-
30.350, the Utility also believes that it is entitled to back bill for the previous 12-month
period. Since this error was discovered during the course of this proceeding which will

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP
SANIANDO CENTER, 2180 W. StaTE RoAD 434, Suitk 2118, LoNGwoOD, FLORIDA 32779



Ms. Blanca Bayo, Commission Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission
December 14, 2005

Page 4

ultimately require Staff's input in this matter, the Utility respectfully requests that a date
certain for the back billing be established as bills rendered on or after November 1, 2004.

Exception No. 8:  The Utility agrees with this adjustment.

Exception No. 9:  The Utility agrees with this adjustment.

Disclosure No. 1:  Please refer to the discussion of this issue in the Utility’s response to
Disclosure #5 of the 2004 Audit.

Disclosure No. 2:  The Utility agrees with the facts as stated in the disclosure.

Disclosure No. 3:  The Utility agrees with the facts as stated in the disclosure.

Should you have any questions regarding these responses, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

e T
o VeFtr‘uly yours, g
g“; i i

y, / ,.f‘l"ivx(
M/%LERIE L. LORD
" For the Firm

VLL/tlc
Enclosures

cc:  Rosanne Gervasi, Esquire, Office of General Counsel (w/enc.)(by hand delivery)
Mr. Troy Rendell, Division of Economic Regulation (w/enc.) (by hand delivery)
Mr. Bart Fletcher, Division of Economic Regulation (w/enc.) (by hand delivery)
Mr. Douglas R. Ross, Jr. (w/enclosures)
Ms. Jean Trinder (w/enclosures)
Mr. Frank Seidman (w/o enclosures)
Robert C. Nixon, CPA (w/enclosures)

M:\1 ALTAMONTE\PLANTATION BAY\(.06) 2005 RATE CASE\PSC Clerk 019 (audit response).ltr.wpd

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP
SANLANDO CENTER, 2180 W. STATE ROAD 434, Suitk 2118, LoNnGwooD, FLORIDA 32779



L1:£0  Sove-21-03d

66

s8°d

pletiaties !

APPLICAT]ON AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYME ‘ AIA DOCUMENT G702 FAGE ONE OF THREE PAGK(S)
TO CONTRACTOR: Plantatian Bay Utilities PROVECT:
2359 Beville Road Westlake 3t Plansation Bay APPLICATION NO: T PDistribution tn:
Daytona Beach, FL 32119 Sect, 2 A-F, Unit 4 - Utilities EWISEQD
Att: Dick Smmth F_—:‘ @ “:' YR -'_\" FERIOD TO: 25-Jun-035 WNER
FROM SUB.-CONTRACTOR; j D =S =R AN ARCHITECT
Yolusia Canstuction Opereting Company 1) i X CONTRACTOR
P.O. Box 214578 PROJECT NO: .
South[‘;xaymm,'ﬂ.:iﬂ‘zl ’ ( JUL T2 X QQ —b r %}V .
CONTRACT FOR:Storm,Sower, And, Water CONTRACT DATE: 26-5¢n.04 : v \ LK W;k{/\
e o it jQC—LmT/M
CONTRACTO R'S APPLICATION FOR PAY ENT ’ “Tve undetsigned Contractor certifies that 1o the best of the Contractac’s knowkdge,
Application is made for parymest, as shown below, in correation with the Coatrct, —— information and belief the Work covered by Uiis Appdication fur Payiaens has been
Continuation Sheet, ALA Document G703, is attached. onreplited T actordance with the Contrezt Documents, that alt arooemis have been paid by

the Coatructor for Work for which previous Cextiticates for Payment weve issued and
peyments received from the Owner, aod that cuaens payment shown hecein is now due.

f. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM ) 3614323.0Q¢
2 Netchaage by Change Orders '3 $7.803.90 CONTRACTOR: YOLUSIA OCONSTRUCTION,CO.
3. CONTRACT SUMTODATE (Line [ x2) 3 624,126.90 M
4 TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO S__ 561539090 ! I } ( : J
DATE  {Colunm G an G703) . nl( . Dats: &'2_3(2@05
1 RETATNAGE: :
3 10 % of Completed Wauxk s 22,0881 State of Flogidn Ceunty of Vohusiz,- oy Mory & Bladsoe
(Colama D+ E on G703) FEACEMTAGS Subacahed e sworn (o before me thiy_ S d@ﬁ@&;ﬁ&‘é}eﬂw%ﬁmﬁ BEXFRES
o 0¥ af Stored Menerial H 0.0 RRLE 99.08% ] %ﬂ{r May 15 Ngmmm
(Colama F an G703) w W&‘ EEER o RITRIN
Tot! Retainage (Linea Sa+ b ok 7 ///7 /) i
Total in Colwom 1 of G703) s 2208831 CIVIL ENGINEER CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
& TOTAL EARNED LFSS RETAINAGE H 596,302.09 In wecordance with the Contreet Documents, based o0 on-gite observations and 3be data
(Line 4 Less Line 5 Todol) corprising the application, the Architecs certifies to the Orvner that to the bast of the
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIRICATES FOR Architect's knowledge, information and belict' the Wark has prozressad as indicated,
PAYMENT (Line 6 froen prior Centificats) § 3217105 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Camracior
8§, CURRENT PAYMENT DUE 5 j4590.56 ) Q i8 entitied 10 paymems of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
2. BALANCE TO FINISE, NCLUDING R&TAL\ACB 3 22.824.81
(Liea 3 lews Line 6) AMOUNT CBRTIFIED........... 8
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONRS DEOUCTIONS {Arach exphmation {f omout certified differs from the amown oppined. initied olf figures on this
Tots| changes upproved ) Applicosion and anshe Contimuatioet Sicet that urc changed (o canfarm with iho amoust veriified )
in previcus months hy Qwaer - $7,803.90 3008 CIVL ENGINEER:
Total spproved this Month (14 ) 30.0G By Darc
TATALS 37.8031.50 30.03 Thds Cectificate is uol negotisble, The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is peysbie anly 1o the
Cantrecter nanued heesin. Lssusnoe, payment and AcxpLioe of payment arc without
NET CHANGES by Change Ordec $7.803.90 $0.00 prejudice tp soy ghts of the Owner or Coatractor uadder this Coatrast.

S—
Al DOCURENT G103 - APPUCATION ARD CRTFICATION FOR PAYMENT - INZ EDTRN - A - 01651 THE ANEFUCAN MSTITUTE OF ARGHITECTS, 1133 HEV YOAK AVE, N WL WATHNGTUN, OC 200064282

(

7198

£ 4007

WLl

C09€ LEL LTL NOSHOYI NINOYD

7996 ON

"

/¢



£8 <@uc-21-03d

.

81

“66

99°d

CONTINUATION SHEET

AlA DOCUMENT G703
ATA Ducwenent G72, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT. containing ‘ APPLICATION NO; SEVEN
Cantraciors signed conification is aitached, APPLICATION DATE:  25-lun-03
In tabulaciais below, amonats ars stated ta the pearcst doflar. PERIODTO:  25-AunlS
Use Calmnn { 0o Contracts wize variable retainage foe line ilcar may apply. f
jz_;wse)éZA
Quantity Completed Dailar Amount
Contract Confract | Unltof Unit This Previous {Cumulative This Previous Cumulative
ltem Description Value Quantity ( teasure Price Pariod |Cumulative| To Date Period Cumulative To Dale

A SANITARY SEWER
1 8" PVC, SDR-33
H) 68 CUT 816,777.95 881} LF 19.95 841.00 841.00 18.777 .95 16.777.859
b 2-10° CUT 540,061.05 148} g 27.05 1481.00 1481.00 44,051.05 4Q,05t.06
4 10-12° CLT $62.£03.45 1769 LF 35.05 17692.00 1769.00 62,003.45 62,003.45
t 12-14' CUT . $38,745.00 820 LF 4725 820.00 82000 38,745.00 38,745.0¢
[ 1418’ CUT $24,588.7% 393 ¥ 6223 385.Q00 395.00 24,588.75 24,584.75
2 + DIAMETER MANROLTLS
2 6-3' DEEP $4,350.00 2 EA 2,475.00 1.80 1.80 3,915.00 3,915.00
b 3-1¢" DEEP $15,270.00 6 EA 2,545.00 570 S5.70 14,508.50 14,508.50
[ 10-17 DEEP $18,120.00 6 FA 3.020.00 5.00 5.00 15,100.00 15,100.00
d 12.14' DEEP $2112000 5| EA 3,520.00 5.80 5.60 20,416.30 20,41600
e 14.16' DEEP $8,140.00 2{ EA 4,070.00 1.80 1.5 7,326.00 7,326.00
3 LIFT STATION $97,800.00 Il IS $7,600.00 1.00 1.00 97,800.00 97,600.00
4 WETWELL LINER $5.550.00 i LS 3,550.00 1.00 1.0 5,560,090 5,550.G0
3 JFORCE MAIN
a 1" PVC, SDR-28 $18,883.20 2248 LF B.40 2248.C0 2248.00 18,883.20 18,883.20
b RESTRAINED JOINT FITTINGS $2,32555 1| LS 2,325.35 100 1.0¢ 232555 2,325.5%
I3 CONNECT TQ EXISTING $400.00 it LS 400.00 1.00 1.00 40000 400.00
d CONCRETE ENCASEMENT $1.046.25 4.65 CY 225.00 4.€6 465 {,046.25 1,048,285
6 SERVICES
A 8% 4° SINGLE $19,075.00 109f Ea 175.00 109.00 109.00 19,075.CQ 19,075.00
6 GRAVEL FQR BEDDING FOR

MANHOLES $2,35200 84| CY 28.00 84CQ 84.00 2,352.00 2,352.400

SUBTOTAL SANITARY SEWER: $396,408.20 $390,671.70 $390,671.70
B WATER DISTRIBUTION
I PVC MAIN WITH FITTINGS
) & DR-18 $34,2108C 2236 L¥ (530 (200.00 1035.00 223600 18,360.00 15,850.80 34,210.80
b 12°DR-\8 $88,156.0Q 31620 LF 23.30] 122000 2400.00 3620.00 29,036.00 $7.120.00 86,156.C0

GATE VALVE WITH BOX
a 8 $3.260.00 4 FA 813.00 1.00 309 400 815.00 2.445.00 3,260.80
b 2" $10,865.00 7 Fa 1,565.00 2.00 3.00 7.00 3,130.00 7,825.00 10.986.00,

[<¢ ¢anz 71

WA/

NOCYAYT NINAXNA

et 171

mar

bvaR-ON

‘A

Gr/Q



£8 Serc-21-03d

81

28 d

CONTINUATION SHEET

AyTﬁcuﬂwﬂv7- A

A!A D(}(: r.".' (’F‘\"T (‘;; 03
ALA Dacument G702, APTLICATION AN CLERTIFICATION FOR PAYNIEN I, containing ‘ APPLICATION NO» SEVEN
Cantractoss signed cartificxdan is sitached. APPLICATION DATE: 25-}un-05
(= Labulariona below, amouats soe stmod 1o Mlxe mvarest dotiar, PERIOD TQ: 25-lu0-03
Use Column ! en Contracts whees varisbly sstamage foc ling Ao may appiy.
Quantity Completed Dollar Amount
Contract Contract | Unitof Unit This Previous |[Cumulative This Previous Cusmnylative
em Description Value Quantity | Measure Price Period |Cumulative| To Date Period Cumulative To Date

13 IIRE HYDRANT WITH VALVE $26,250.00 3] kA 2.020.00 8.00 7.00 13.00 12,120.00 14,140.00 26,260.00
4 1" BLOWOTF ASSIIMBLY $1,404.00 3 LA 468.00 2.00 1.00 3.00 836.00 468.00 1.404.C0
3 SERVICES
a 374" SINGLE 15700 I LA 191,00 11.00 16.00 27.400 2,101.00 3,056.00 5,157.00
b 1" X34" DOUBLE $8,856.00 4] LA 216.00 22.00 19.00 41.00 4,752.00 410400 8,856.00
6 CONNECT TQ EXISTING STUB $360.00 | FA 360.00 1.00 1.60 360.0Q0 360.00
? RESTRAINED JOINTS $10,896.00 1 15 10,896.00 .40 .60 1.00 4,358.40 8537.60 10,898.00
8 INSTALL PROPOSED 12° MAIN OVER

ARCH CULVERT 14'%8.58 $3,760.00 1l EA 3,700.00 1.00 1.00 3,703.00 3,70Q.00

SUBTOTAL WATER DISTRIBUTION: $191,214.80 $75,608.40 $115,606.40 $191,214.80

CHANGE QRDER #1 h

SANITARY SEWER
1. 8" P¥C SDR-35
As 0-¢'CUT §2,745.60 156 LF 17.60 {66.00 156.00 2,745.60 2.745.60
B. 6-8 CUT §678.30 34 LF 19.95 34.00 34.00 678.30 678.30
2, 4" DIA. MANHOLE
A 0-6' DELP $1.825.00Q Il LA 1,925.00 1.00 1.40 1,925.00 1,925.00
3. CORE & BOOT EXIST. MANHOLE :
A 6-3'CUT $1,115.00 1] EA 1.£15.00 1.00 1.00 1,715.00 1.115.00

SUBTOTAL $6,463.90

WATER DISTRIDUTION
1. 1" P.E WATER SERVICT. $840.00 240 LF 3.3 244.00 240,00 840,00 840.00

SUBTOTAL $840.0¢

MISC.
1. STAKING $200.00 1 LS 200.00 1.00 1.00 200.00 204.60
F. AS-BCILTS $200.00 { LS 200.60 1.C0 1.C0 200.00 200.00

TESTING $102.00 1 I8 100.00 1.Q0 1.00 100.00 100.00

cnnz o 24-38r

 f

WA

NOASYAYE NITNNUA

171

2098 /R

P796° ON

"d

G/l



81:£0 S0Be-21-23d

66

8a°d

CONTINUATION SHEET

Ald DOC. 703
AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND QERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing 1 APPLICATION NO: SEVEN
Contractac's signed osrificstion i attechel. APPLICATION DATE: 25-Jun-03
In 12budmions belowy, amounts 2re vated 10w neasest dolar, PERIOD TQ: 23-3un-935
Use Column Ton Coatracis whare vaniabls relaiage for line siomas mav apply.
Quantity Completed Dotlar Amount
Gontract Confract { Unitef Unit This Pravious [Cuwmulative This Previous Cumulative
item Description Value Quantity { Measure Price Period |Gumulative] To Date Period Curnulative To Date

SUBTOTAL $500.00

GRAND TOTAL $7,803.90 $308.00 $7,503.90 $7,803.90
Ll’s MICELLANEQUS
1 SURYVEY LAYOUT $7,200.00 1 LS 7.200.00 ¢.20 0.80 1.00 1,440.00 5,760,060 7.200.00
2 AS-BUMLTS DEAWINGS $9,400.00 1 1 9,400.00 0.40 0.60 1.00 3,760.00 5,640.00 9,400.00
3 TRESTING $5,900.00 1| 1Is 5.900.00 0.30 0.70 1.00 .770.00 4130.00 5,900.00
4 TRENCH SAFETY $6,200.00 1] LS 6,200.00 1.00 1.00 6,200.00 6,200.00

SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS: $28,700.00 $6,870.00 $24,730.00 $28,700.00

GRAND TOTAL - $824,126.80 $82,878.40 $535,512.00 $613,390.40
AlA DJOUMENT GTA3 - CONTINUATION SHEET FOR G702+ 1992 EDITION - ALA - © 1992 PERCENTAGE
THEE AMERICAN INSTITUTE QF ARCHITECTS, 1738 HEW YORK AVEMUE, NW. WASKINGTON, D.C 20006-5292 SULED 58,08%

71040

{21 NOSYAYPM NINOXD Wd/l:e  0GAN7

N4k IR/

PP96ON

¢/ d



Plantation Bay Utility
2 Project 2AF Unil 4

) Completed: June, 2005

£ S@Pe-21-03

8l

66

6a°d

(2]

anoe o >

[N

2
1
a
b

~N

oo

Contract Adfocation of Burdened NARUC Account Distnbulion
Description Quantity Uit Cast A¥ac Costs Cosi 331 333 335 340 361.2 361.3 363 370
Santtary Sewer
8" Gravity Sewer, PYC SDR-35
&-8' Cut 841 LF 16,777.95 § 81945 § 1759740 17,597.4C
B-10 Cut 1481 LF 40,061.05 1.856.62 42,017.67 42,017 .67
10-12' Cut 1769 LF 62,003.45 3,028.0 65,031.75 85,031.75
12-14' Cul B20 LF J8,745.00 1,892.34 40,637.24 40,637.24
14-16' Cut 385 LF 24,588.75 1,200.94 25,789,690 25,789.69
48* Diameter Manhcies
6-8' Deep 2 EA 4,350.00 21246 4,562.46 4,582.46
8-10' Deep 8 EA 15,270.00 745.80 16.015.80 16.015.80
10-12' Deep 6 EA 18,120.00 885.00 14,005.00 19,005.00
12-14' Deep o EA 21,120.00 1,031.52 22,151.52 22,151.52
14-16' Deep 2 EA 8,140.00 397.56 8,537.56 8,537.56
Lit Station 1LS 97,600.0¢ 4,768.87 102,366.87 $ 102,366.87
Wetwell tiner 1.8 5,550.00 271.07 5.821.07 5,821.07
Farce Main
4" PVG, SDR-21 2248 LF 16,803.20 922,27 19,805.47 s 1930547
Restrained Joint Fittings 1LS 2,32555 113.58 2,439.13 2,439.13 -
Connect to Existing 1LS 400.00 19.54 419.54 418.54 :
Concraste Encasement 485 GY 1,046.25 51.1G 1.097.38 1,007,235
Services
' X 4" Single 109 EA 19,075.00 831.64 20,008.54 $ 20,006.64
Gravel Bedding for Manholes 84 CY 2,352.00 114.88 2,460.68 2,466,688
Subtotal Sanitary Sewer 398.408.20 $9,360.94 445769.14 - - 23,761.49 191,073.85 72738.22 20,006.64 108,187.94
Water Distribution
PVC Main wilh Fitting
8' DR-14 2236 LF 34,210.80 1,670.88 3568148 § 2359,88168
12" DR-18 3620 LF 86,156.00 4,207,893 80,367.93 90,363.93
Gate Valve with Bax
a8 4 EA 3,260.00 169.22 3,419.22 3.419.22
12" 7T EA 10,9565.00 515.05 11,480.05 11,430.05
Fire Hydranl wilh Vale 13 EA 28,260.00 1,282.56 27,542.56 $ 2754258
2" Blow off Sysiem JEA 1,404 00 68.57 1.472.57 1,472.57
Services .
4" Single 27T EA 5,157.00 25187 5,408.87 § 5,406.87
1°X 3/4" Double 41 EA 8,856.00 432.53 9,288.53 9,288.53
Connect to Existing Stub 1 EA 360.00 17.58 J77r .58 a77.58
Restrained Jaoinly LS 19,896.00 532,17 11,428.17 11,428.17
Install Proposed 12 Main Over
Arch Culvart 14'X8 58 t EA 3,700.00 180.71 3,880.71 3.880.71

2AF 4

Dnaen 4 A8

71« 0Ar

Nz

WAL

NAQNAYS NTNANA

Rt 171

7Naf

PP96 - ON

G1/6 "d



b,

NO-9bdd

F4r $pld

1t

LEUNIN JALROUN

S 1IPM

A AUTH)

JBC

Zioz ated

b dvi

v6'8L'80) § C6VOR'CZ & CLIB6SL § SBCI0GL § GPIDLEZ § DLebeLZ § 1656561 ¢ 16CICEs 8 1B9ZL¥Ze § 400 $ 06sZlvze © PENUOY (DY
- - . - - - . - (0500287} 00°002°82 SNOBUR|IBIEIN |EI0IgNS
- {oo'o0z'9) 000028 S14 Qeyesyouaul ¢
. {00008°8) 00'006°6 STt Bunss] ¢
- {00 00%'e) 00'0DY'S g sBuparig SING-sY 7
- {00 p0Z') 00'002°L St Inokey foung )
sno3ue|Basi O
82°858°C 1Ler2'e - - - L5 168 - 06'E08"Z - 08'€08's 1§ JopJO abuey) jeraqng
- - . . : " - - (00'005?} 00005 1eoans
(o000 1) 00001 Bugsa) ¢
(00°002) 0D°DOZ sng-sy g
(00'002) 00°00Z sume)s
H ORI
- - - - - - 15268 - 15258 1515 00DYE Imaang
16188 15258 1cls 00 0VR 41 ob2 SOIAIBG JMIRM D'd.l L
UORNRN 61 Ja3RpY
- BZ'BSO'E Liebe - - - . - 8C°006'D avrZvb 05'eob’o e1qng
£ 1517 S €€l DO'GLEY V3t ny g8 ®
apyuep; bunsixy Joog 3 3109 ¢
829502 22950'2 8L 1EL 00'528't v3 | deaq g0 e
opyuerR BIG 2
- €L'v22 XTI croy 0t'8.9 4T ¥e no B9 q
. 55662 S5EE6'2 S5°2BL aoshi’e 47 951 Ny .90 e
SCHASONd W8 )
s g Amueg
W JopaQ 8bBueyy
- - - - 0872y%' 1T 0v'2689'71 L6'eieTest LB'ESS 00T LD'BEL'6 oR'vIZ L6l UDNNQLASIA JBTeA JRI0I0NS
0.C £0€ £ L9€ [ATH 09¢ SEC tee Lec 150D 51500 DBy 1500 wn  Qauend uondussaq
uoNNGLASIa JROIOY INYYN paLxung 10 UDNEJDIY venuoH

G

GDOZ “aunp ;pajpldwon
3N dvz waloig
Amnn Aeg uongueld

P.18

S5%

18

DEC-12-2085 o3



/1)

F.

LY

NO

P S0UL

P

VAURNDOUN

VIVUIY Y

[T

(SR VEVEY]

2P B0 A NOLSIIHETEA AN "IAY WOA GEH SELT RIDZL HOWY 4D A10LT SN NORENY T 20610 - VIV - NOITHES B585 « JNINKWS HO 2 NOUYALAINEES G NALVINddY » 1620 1 e

UR0Z SR PR JNIEINO) 10 1000 SR JO B m of eorprfasd 00°0§ 06'C08'LS PHUQ asiRYD 4 SIONYHD LaN
100ipin are matt{od jo 20urnda0se PuE TBI00RT SHTPOET] WIKR] PAUTEN JNNANOT
241 01 A0 21qeded $7T TIALEED TNNOWY PIL 3unodse 10U §) SRGBID SIY 0008 060828 STviOL
ol Ky 0008 U91) QIO SI paauddhe [@Is L
HFINIDNA AL on'os 06°C08°¢8 13wy AD SPRIAL £001A210 AT
{PIHL0 IO Bajy NIH KLOAIO 07 PITOYI 24D IDYY IYS WOLRIMRBUTT Wi pom vopmondly paanydde s89uvg> 1m0 [
St w0 soundyf 1o ety patpdilp junausn ey wosf w2ffip patfipse ketown f uGOWASS (EONY] SNOLLONAIG SNOLLIIAY AUV S BIHO HONVHD
QXALHID INAOWY () M0 9 ¢ Y
i 3 JOVYNIVITY DNIGATINT "HSINIA OL TLINVIVY °§
"CTALIID INOCHV 2930 100048 03 M lﬁ s INU INZRK VI INTHEND '8
JDpIENLDY AR PUT SHBWAdL(] PBQNDT) B YL SNSRI a1 5T JI0M ML jo Lypendb wp PZ9Pe 109 > (a]mg“]:o mpd ritTig gann) INTRAVE

pageoipa) s» pssortod sey o 241 JINK) PHE HOTFULIONDN “23Pa|M00y S008IV

HOJ KILVITALINED SNOIATH STT ¢

Al 30 394 3 U B} 390 343 OF SIYAL LAY AR "voreandits aq Sutsiddwos (o] ¢ 2m7 ST a0l
g 06921 ¢29 $ FOVNIVLAY SETT QINUVETVIOL *9
®o s (8020 Jo TUE{OD) 95 OL
0 95 + bg saurp Feuring Mo),
(02D oo J unmieD)
M00D0T IR 000 s RooTeyY PG JO % O Y
T TTTTTURAERION JO AT TR SIGI Ul 21053 01 UGS PUE poquasgng SDIHIIEDS (€040 00 T +  Umnjo))
BISTI[0 A jo Q0007 SN yo g 000 < o e jos o1 ¥
; IEOVNIYLEY 5
00GSTnt =13 mﬂﬁ\ “Yig (Eoepoopowmpd)  ILva
Y/ (} O\‘ i 06 9L1'vTo% t 01QTHOLS P GILATINOD "TVIOL b
- :- AN S (271307 TLVA QL WAS LYVHINOD '€
00" NOUINIENGD VISNTIOA movmm T spag) s¥ueyD A aBueE jay T
00¥ZEDISE £

WOS LOVHINOID TYNIOIHO ‘1

2P AU T URDY WONT WARASTH U2 IMD 1T PUB OUAD 3] 1901} AR pusoled
PO PoOSST alass 10u1d8 20) SR oL (21K 10] PO 0F J00rRIDT) T}

£Q noed B33q wANY SIUNOLTR 1[B 18T "STLHARIOCY $IRNB00) 5D MLY IAEPI0ON UL pasdaoo POUIINE £ ‘CHLO WIUINIOT WY '13eTS vonenuneo)

: waa Svy 1050y 105 noneyddy s1gh AQ PAIIAGD MIOAL S JBINQ §A BOSTEIINN) D00 DY) ik LOPIBTIDY Uy 41070 WasOLS ST UAIIAW 1) spein 5T Q0nus Iy
/ SApogiQuY SAEIUADOT) U 16 1524 9 O I) LD ”‘W‘W"’?‘“’P‘““E' 9 LI A HOH NOILYOITddY SHOLOVHINGD
e !
CAS { ’5 p0-125-97  (TLVA LIVBINOGD SNEAPUV IRSSTUNSIHO § LD VEINCD
Q’Tw ! -JL A _— 'DO @ g | AN q 12126 ‘£ Puneg ymog
<3 T, - {ON 13370U4 X BLSYIZ X8 O'd
HOLOVHINOD] X A G Kuedunoy Smmxdey 0oRanISTO?) BISHOA
LYFLEDUY] GIE T MOLIVEINGD-8AS WO
HANKWO] SOON-ST 0L 014 ;.}J ) D 3 @ g WS I AV
SN - MDA 4V 2 008 61126 714 ‘TEa BUOMA(
10} poRNGINSIg 6 ON ROILYDITAY £3(] DOVADRY ] 18 RS oy A §5ET
S153F0Ud somynq £*g BOMERIELT THOLIVILINGD O.L
(aova 304140 INO 3G Z0LO LNIWNOOUT VIV ! INTNAYd HOL NOILYDIHILHED GNY NOLLY DI 1ddY

11

93%

18

DEC-12-2085 @3



67:£8 s@8c-21-23d

66

crd

CONTINUATION SHEET

A e dsrsT £

ALt DOCUMENT G703
AlA Doaumay G702, APPLICATION AND CERTTFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing P APPLICATION NO: NINE
Contaactors igned sevtifrostion is aftachud, APPLICATION DATE: 25-Nov45
In Labulations below, amoinls arc staked to e nearcst dollu. PERIOD TO:  25-Nev03
Use Column I on Contracis whers vadable revdinage for Gny ileros miay apply,
Quantity Completed Dollar Amount
Contract Gontract | UnRtof Unit This Previous jCumulative This Previous Cumulative
fem Description Value Quantity | Maasure Price Petiod |Cumuiative| To Date Period Cumulative To Dale

A SANITARY SEWER
1 8" PVC, SDR-35
2 68 CUT $16,777.95 #4341 LUF 1993 841.00 841.00 16,777.94 16,777.95
b 310 CUT $40,061.05 148y LF 705 1431.0¢ 148100 40,081.06 40,081.05
¢ 10-12'CUT $82,003.45 1769 LF 35.05 1769.00 1762.00 62,003.45 62,003.45
d 1214’ CUT $38,745.00 820! LF 4725 820.00 820.00 38,745.00 38,745.00
O l&16'CUT $24,588.75 195t LE 6325 395.00 385.00 24,588.75 24,588.75
2 4" DIAMETER MANHOLES
2 6-8 DEEP $4,350.0¢ 2] Ea 2,174.00 0.20 1.80 2.00 435.00 3915.00 4,350.00
b 3-10" DEED $15,270.00 6| & 2,545.00 0.30 5.70 6.00 7683.50 14,506.50 15,270.00
¢ 10-12 DEEP $18122.00 6 Ea 3,020.00 1.400 500 6.00 3,020.00 15,100.00 18,120.90
o 13-14' DEEP $21,120.00 6| EA 3,52090 0.20 5.80 8.00 70400 20,416.00 21,120.00
e 14-16' DEEP $6,140.00 2| EA 4,070.00 0.20 1.80 200 81400 7.328.00 8,140.00
3 LIFT STATION $97,600.00 1| LS 97,600,00 1.00 1.00 97.600.00 97,600.00
4 WETWELL LINER $5,550.00 i} Ls 3,550.00 1.00 1.00 5,550.00 5,550.00
3 FORCE MADN
a 7PVC, SDR-21 $18,883.20 22488 LF 8.40 2248.00] 2248.00 18,853.20 18,883.20
b RESTRAINED JOINT FITTINGS $2,325.55 i LS 132333 1.00 1.0 2325.55 2,325.55
c CONNECT TO EXISTING 3400.00 1} LS 400.00 1.09 1.00 400.00 400.00
d CONCRETE ENCASEMENT $1,046.25 4.63{ CY 723.00 485 465 1,048.25 1,046,25
6 SERVICES
i 8 X 4" SINGLE $18,075.00 1097 EA 175.00 109.00 109.00 19.075.00 19,075.00
6 GRAVEL FOR BEDDING FOR

MANHOLES $2,352.00 84 CY 23.00 84.00 84,00 2,352.00 2,362.00

SURTOTAL SANITARY SEWER: $395,408.20 $5,736.50]  $390,671.70{ §39€,408.20
B WATER DISTRIBUTION
i P¥C MAIN WITH FITTINGS
B 3" DR-18 $34,210.80 2236] LF 1530 223690 2236.00 34,210.80 3421080
b 12" DR-12 $§86,156.00 3620{ LF 73.80 3620.00 3820.00 86,156.00 86,158.00
2 GATE ¥ALVE WITH BOX
a 8 $3,260.00 4| EA 81500 4.90 4.00 3,260.00 3.280.00
b 1z $10.955.00 7| EA 1,565.00 7.00 7.00 10,955.00 10,965 .00

WALt onn7 71

ATAAYA

NACYAY P

171

11

Ca
e g
Loy
~



61:£86 S@EZ-271-03d

%66

£1°d

CONTINUATION SHEET

2
Al DOCUMENT G703 &
AlA Dacuinent GF02, APPLICATION AND CERTFICATION FOR PAYMENT, touainiog ‘ APPLICATION NO: NINE <
Conlrctor xgned ovrlificalion & aktachod. APPLICATION DATE:  23-Nov-05 —
10 1abulations beloav, amounts ate stased to the nearest dolar, PERIODTO:  23-Nov03 ™
Use Coluun | on Coatraen wixre varisble eetainage for B items may apply. ~
<
Quantity Completed Dallar Amount s
Contract Contract | Unitof Unit This Previous jCumulafive This Previous Cumudative
Ram Description Value Quantity | Measure Price Perlod | Cumulative; To Date Pariod Cumilative To Date <
3 FIRE HYDRANT WITH VALYVE $246,280.00 13 EA 2.020,00 13.40 {13.00 26,260.00 26,260.00 =
T
4 2" BLOWOFF ASSEMBLY $1,404.00 3 EA 168.00 3.00 3.00 1,404.00 1.404.90 =
S SERYICES -
a 34" SINGLE $5,157.4 27 EA 191.00 27.00 27.00 5,157.00 5,187.00 =
b 1" X 34" DOUBLE $8.856.00 41 EA 21600 41.00 41.00 8,858.00 8,856.00 g
G CONNECT TO LXISTING $TUSB $380.00 § EA 360.00 - 1.00 1.00 363.00 360.90 i
: p
7 RESTRAINED JOINTS $10,896.00 1 LS 10,896.00 1.00 1.Q0 10,805.00 10,696.00 <.
<
8 INSTALL PROPOSED 12" MAIN OVER =
ARCH CULVERY 14X8.58 $§3,700.00 1 EA 3,760.00 1.00 1.00 3,700.00 3,700.00 _
- ~
SUBTOTAL WATER DISTRIBGTION: $191,214.80 $191,214.80 $191,214.80 -
<o
CHANGE ORDER #1 -
Tl
(=
SANITARY SEWEKR <
I. & PVC $DR-35
[A. 6'CUT $2,745,60 136] LF 17.60 158.00 156.00 2,745.60 2,74540
13 6-8'CCT $678.30 39 L 19.93 34.00 34.00 §78.30 678.30
2. 4 DA MANHOLE
rA‘ 0-6' DECP $1,925.00 | Ea 192500 1.00 1.0 1,923.00 1,925.00
13, CORE & BOOT EXIST. MANHOLE
A G- CUT $1.115.00 1 EA 11500 1.00 1.00 1.115.00 1,.115.00
SUBTOTAL §6,483.90
WATER DISTRIBUTION
I. 1" P.E. WATER SERVICE $840.00 240 Lr 3.50 2404 240.00 840,400 840.00
SUBTOTAL $840.00
MISC.
1. STAKING $200.00 I Ls 200.00 1.00 1.GO 203.00 2000a
2. AS-BUILTS $202.00 L LS 200.00 1.00 1.00 200.00 200.C0
3. TESTING $100.00 | IS 100.00 1.00 1.00 100.00 100,00

374 sheormei Co



67:£8 S802-2c1-03d

66

vl-d

CONTINUATION SHEET

Al DOCUMENT G703

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERITFICATION FOR PAYMENT, contanmg ¢ APPLICATION NO‘ NINE
Cantrectors signed ceriification i3 artsched, APPLICATION DATE: 25-Nov-03
}in tabulatians helow, amowats are srased 1w the Rearest dodar. PERIOD TQ. ~ 25-Nav-Q3
Use Column } oo Contrauts sibrers vacabke retainage for Gneiteras may 2pply.
Quantily Completed Collar Amouni
Contract Contract | Unitof Unit This Previous [Cumulative This Previous Cumulative
iten Description Value Quantity | Measure Price Perjod |Cumulative| To Date Period Cumulative To Date

SUBTOTAL $500.00

GRAND TOTAIL $7.803.90 $7,803.90 $7,803.30
PS MICRLLANEOQUS
L SURVYEY LAYOUT $7,200.00 1 IS 720000 1.00 1.0 7.200.00 7,200.00
2 AS-BUILTS DRAWINGS $8,400.00 1 1S 9,400,00 1.00 .00 9,400.00 9,400.00
3 TESTING $5,800.00 il s 3,960.00 100 1.00 5,800.00 §,900.00
4 TRENCH SAFETY $5,200.00 1 LS 6,200.00 1.00 1.00 65,200.00 6,200.00

SUBTOTAL MISCELLANKQUS: $§28,700.00 $28,700.00 $28,700.00

GRAND TOTAL - $624,126.80 35,736.50 $818,390.40 $624,126.80
AZA DOCUMENT G703 - QONTINUATICR SHEET FOR G702+ 195Q EDITION - AlA - © 1992 PERCENTAGE
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITEGTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE. M.VY. WASHINGTOM 0 .C. 20006-5292 BILLED 100.00%

¢ 0NN7

WAC |

f240 NOSYAYL NINANA

2098 181

4 1796 ON

CL/vl



67:£8 Sp@e-21-23d

%66

S1°d

Flantation Bay Utility Company
Per Audit Capital Structure

07/31/2005
Recaonciled Percent
Proforma Specific Per Audit Pro Rata To Proforma of Weighted
Class of Capital 123112006 Adjustments {revised) Adjustments Rate Base Total Caost Cast

Common Equity 3 (2.603,158) 72158 § (2,531,000)
Other Equity 2,531,000 2,631,000
Common Equity (72,158) 72,158 - $ 1,200,798 § 1,200,798 37.78% 10.27% 3.88%
Long-Term Debt 1,940,442 1.8940,442 1,940,442 61.06% 10.00% 6.11%
Short-Term Debt -
Preferred Stock -
Customer Degosits 36,990 {180) 36,810 36,990 1.16% 6.00% _ 0.07%
Tax Credits - Zero Cost - ’
Tax Credits - Wid. Cost -
Accum. Deferred Income Tax - - - - - -
Total $ 1905274 $ 71,978 § 1977252 § 1,200,798 $ 3,178,230 100.00% 10.06%

0 fAAT? 721 -0an

171 NACNAWNM MIMAUA W4C

700 1R

btQR-ON

d

Cr/sGi



